PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4286746

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/30/2007

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LOUIS R. MATSON	06/18/2008
GERALD P. MCNAMARA	08/08/2008
DONALD K. BRANDOM	08/12/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SURGICA CORPORATION
Street Address:	5090 ROBERT J. MATHEWS PARKWAY
Internal Address:	#4
City:	EL DORADO HILLS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95762

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13717452

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)578-6999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: cristi.bills@stoel.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW S. BETHARDS

Address Line 1: STOEL RIVES LLP, ONE UTAH CENTER Address Line 2: 201 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37621/62406
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW S. BETHARDS
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew S. Bethards/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=62406 assignment inventors to surgica#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 041345 FRAME: 0541

504240069

source=62406 assignment inventors to surgica#page2.tif source=62406 assignment inventors to surgica#page3.tif source=62406 assignment inventors to surgica#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 041345 FRAME: 0542

LAI-2952497v1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Louis R. Matson, Gerald P. McNamara, and Donald K. Brandom, ASSIGNORS, all citizens of the United States, respectively residing at 4581 Park Woods Dr., Pollock Pines, CA 95726; 1500 Kestrel Court, Reno, NV 89509; and 5751 Copley Dr., Ste. B, San Diego, CA 92111, are the inventors of the invention in COMPRESSIBLE INTRAVASCULAR EMBOLIZATION PARTICLES AND RELATED METHODS AND DELIVERY SYSTEMS for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

which was filed on January 30, 2007, Application No. 11/669,119

and WHEREAS. Surgica Corporation, ASSIGNEE and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having an office for the transaction of husiness at 5090 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, #4, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have, mmc pro tunc effective as of the filing date of the above-referenced patent application, sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date TU	ve 18	, 2008 Louis R	ous f. Matson	L.S.
State of)			
County of) SS.:)			
personally known to acknowledged to m instrument the person	o me on the basis o e that he/she/they et	of satisfactory evidence to secuted the same in his/him behalf of which the person	be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscrier/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by on(s) acted, executed the instrument.	bed to the within instrument and
State of)) SS.:			
County of)		SEE ATTACHED CALL-PURPOSE ACKNO	ALIFORNIA OWLEDGMENT

PATENT REEL: 021548 FRAME: 0365 REEL: 041345 FRAME: 0543

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	•
State of California	}
County of El Davado	
On June 18, 7008 before me, 6	Vace Stein Notany Public. Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
GRACE STEIN GOMEN, #1898052 GRACE CALIFORNA GOMEN SEPT 28, 2010	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ne/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the nstrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is rue and correct.
\	NITNESS my hand and official seal.
ç	Signature Mace Stein
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIC	Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it may and could prevent fraudulent removal and reat	nay prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | tem #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

PATENT REEL: 021548 FRAME: 0366 REEL: 041345 FRAME: 0544

Date August	84 —, 2008	Gerald P. N	w Pr IcNamara	~ C Mance	New York Control of the Control of t	L.S.
On LIJUS Spersonally known to me of acknowledged to me that instrument the person(s), or	he/she/they executed the s	same in his/her/th	eir authorized	capacity(ies), and the	rsonally appeared abscribed to the venat by his/her/the	Gerald P. McNamara within instrument and ir signature(s) on the
WITNESS my ha	nd and official seal					
and I Be	esan		The state of the s	CAROL J. BEE	andramanna anni	
State of Wald A	.)			Notary Public - State	of Nevada	
State of Nesida County of Washoe) ss.:)		No	Appointment Recorded in W 1: 06-108145-2 - Expires A	ashoe Courty	
Date	, 2008					L.S.
	,	Donald K.	Brandom			-
On	he/she/they executed the s	same in his/her/th	eir authorized	capacity(ies), and the	ersonally appeared abscribed to the want by his/her/the	Donald K. Brandom within instrument and ir signature(s) on the
WITNESS my ha	nd and official seal					
State of)	2000 F. C.				
County of) SS.:)					

Date	, 2008			L.S.
	-	Gerald P. McNamara		
On	they executed the san	ne in his/her/their authorized	, Notary Public, personally appeare whose name(s) is subscribed to the capacity(ies), and that by his/her/tl the instrument.	d Gerald P. McNamara, within instrument and eir signature(s) on the
WITNESS my hand and	d official seal			
State of) SS County of) Date	, 2008	Donald K. Brandom		L.S.
personally known to me on the	basis of satisfactory e they executed the sam	vidence to be the person(s) we ne in his/ her/the ir authorized	Notary Public, personally appeare whose name(**) is subscribed to the capacity(ies), and that by his/her/th the instrument.	within instrument and
WITNESS my hand and Pourles (State of CA) SS County of SAN DIECE)	official seal Hanley .:		PAUL DOUGLAS M Commission # Notary Public - C San Diego C My Comm. Expires A	1761787 Salifornia 🕺 California 🕺